
ATTORNEY GENERAL O F  TEXAS 
~~~... ~.. . . . ,~ . 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

Lt. \Villiam Ryan 
Pharr Police Department 
Record Divisioil 
1900 South Cage 
Pha~r, Texas 78577-6751 

Re: Request lor iilfonnation regarding 2006-47392 

Dear Lieutenant Ryan: 

The Office of the Attorney General has received your request for a ruling and assigned your 
request ID# 274390. 

After reviewing your arguinents and the submitted information, we have determined that your 
request does not present a novel or collrplex issue. Tlms, we are addressing your clailns in a 
memorandum opinion. You claim that the submitted infonl~ation may be withheld froin the 
requestor pursuant to sectio1l552.108(a)(I ) ofthe Goveminent Code. We haye considered your 
arguments and the subinitted i~lfonnation and have deternlined that in accordance with section 
552.108(a)(l) you may withhold the submitted information. However, you must release the 
basic infornlation pursuant to section 552.108(e), including the arrestee's social security 
number under section 552.023 of the Government Code.' 

For more infornlation on the cited exception, as well as information on the rights and 
obligations of governmental bodies and requestors, please refer to open government 
infannation contained on the Office of the Attorney General website at \XI\\-w.oa~.s:ate.tx.i~s. 
You may also contact our Open Goveininent Hotline at 1-877-OPENTEX. 

cc: Joseph A. Coimors, 111 
P.O. Box 5838 
McAllen. Texas 78502-5838 
(wlo enclosures) 

i V'c note that tire sub~nitted iiifo~niation iiicludes court docuniei~ts. Infoi~matioii filed \\.it11 a court is 
geilerally a matter ofpublic rccosd and may not be \iithheld from disclosuse. Gov't Code 8 552.022(a)(17); 
Sfnr-T~.Iegi-i117i, i i ic  1, ll'i~ikcr, 833 S.\V2d 54 (Tes. 1992). 'Tl~us. ifthe infonnationhas been filed\iitha court. 
you iiliist release Il~e iiiformation. 


